
. DOJ' 
KF . 

i5106 
I

.U548 
A398 

; . 
i 
I. 1%4 

1_.-.:___II-..Annual.Report........_ 

, . OFFICE OF . 

.ALIEN PROPERTY· 
I . 

DEPARTIEIIT OF JUITICE' I • 

I . FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1964 I 

! .' 
I 

I 

I • I 

, !I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

'. ' , . 

I ' •• t\I: . 
. I' 
.. 

, 

. i 

I 

.: , 

"''"',':' 
• ~: 

1 

. ,.' 

I,. '" ..••.. . .. ". 
, ~ . ! : 

I 

! 

. , l . 
1 ' 
j 

I . ! 

t· 
i 
, . 

I 

324859 
~ - . ~ " . 1 

, 

. !:~ ' •. ~ ..-' .• ' - • ,­ ,~. 

i . . .. - . 
I , 



~ ' .... ,,...,I} ,'< :·1 

- i ­

LEl'I'ER OF TRANSMITrAL TO THE PRESIDENT 

Office of the Attorney Genera+ 
Washington, D. C. 

I, 
r 

The 	President, " 

The White House, Washington, D.C. 


My dear Mi. President: 

r 	 I.'have the honor to transmit to you the Annual Report of the Office 
r of A,~ien Property, Department of Justice, for the fiscal year ended 

June 30, 1964. This report is made pursuant to section 6 of the Tx:ading 
with the Enemy Act, as amended. ' 

Respectfully, 

Nicholas deB. Katzenbach 
Attorney General 

I' 



- ii ­

LEI"l'ER OF TRANSMI'l".rAL TO THE ·A'l".rORNEY GENERAL 

Office of Alien Property 
Department of Justice 
. Washington, D.C. 

The Honorable 
The Attorney, General 

Dear Mr. At·torney General: 

I herewith present· the Annual Report of the Office of Alien Property 
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1964. This is the twenty~second annual 
report of proceedings under the Trading with the Enemy Act, as amended, 
submitted by the Office of Alien Property and its predecessor agency, ;the 
Office of Alien Property Custodian, in accordance with section 6 of t~e 
Act. . 

Respectfully, 

JOHN W. DOUGLAS 
Director, Office of Alien Property 

324861 
i 



- iii ­

CONTENTS 

Letter of Transmittal to the President •••••••••••••• ~............... i 
Letter of Transmittalt6theAttorriey General••••••••••••••••••••••• i i1 
Policies ~md Program.s ••••• ~ • ~ ~ •••• ~ ••;•••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••• I 10 

Value or '~ested Property••• ~ •••• ~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••• ~ 20 

Vested ~roperty Accourtts •• ~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3o ••• ; 

Administration and Liquidation of Vested Property••.•••••••••••••••• ! 4 
General Aniline &Film Corporation•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• : 5 
Estates., Trusts and Insurance contracts ............... ~ ••••• ~ •••••• : 9 
IntercuBtodial Disputes :with Foreign Countries•••••••••••••••••••• i 9 
Patents JI Copyrights and, 'Trademarks•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• I 10 

Disposition of Vested Properties••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ; •••••••• :, 12 
SUits and other Jud1ciS1Proceeaings ••••••••••••••••••••• ~ •••••••• ~ 12 
Administrative Clatms•• ~ ••••• ~ ••••••••• ~ •••••••••••••• ~ •••••••• ; 14o •• 

Satellite Assets Program " UDder 'PUblic Law 285•••••••••••••• ~ •••••••• : 17 
Foreign Funds . con~r<?~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ •• • .. • ~ •• • • ••• • •• • ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ :- ~ •.•• ~ ••• i 17 
PbilippinE~ Vested Property•••• .; ••••••• ~ ••••••••••••••••••••••••• ',' •• : 19 
Organizatj.Lon••••••••••• ~ • ~ ~ ~.~ ~ • ~ ~ ~ • ~ • ~ "••••••••• ~ •••• '••••• ~". ~ ••••'•••• 'J 19 

, . 	 .,. - . ~ '., ., " .,. I 

Finances l:Uld· AccO'UIlting••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ! 19. 
'Accoun.tants 1 RepoI"t •••• '•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••'. ~ : 20 

. APPENDIX 

Exhibit A - Administrative EXpenses and Means of' Financing for , 
the Period April' 21, 1942 to June 30;, _1964~ ••••••••••••• : 22 

Exhibit B - Information Required by'Publi~Law 859, Cl~:lins Filed ' 
and Allowed as of June 30, 1964 (dual nationals) •••••••• : ,23 

LIm OF TABLES 

Table 

1. 	 CUmulative statement" of' Cash HI\eceipts and' Disbursements' 
as of JUIle 30, 1964•••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2 

2. 	 Cash and EstimatedV8.1ueof Assets on Hand as of June 
30, 19640. 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••'. • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3 

3. 	 Disposition of Vested Property•••••••••••••,. • • • • •• ••• •• • • • • • • • 16 

3248612 

Missing pages not relevant 



ANNUAL REPORl' 

OF 

OFFICE OF ALIEN PROPERrY 

, IDEPARJ.'MENT OF JUSTICE 

FOR 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1964 

POLICIES AND PROGRAMS 

The Office of Alieri Property is charged with the responsibility of 
completing 'the administration, liquidation and disposition of the remaining 
vested property of the United States. 

To the extent pOSSible, vested property is reduced to cash by sale or 
.liquidation at the earliest practicab Ie date. Pending its sale or dispo­
sition, the property is administered in the national interest in a manner 

, designed to conserve and increase its value. 

The disposit:!,on of the proceeds of the sale or liquidation of vested 
property has been determined by the Congress through the enactment of various 
amendments t,o the Trading with the Enemy Act. Section 32 permits re~urri to 
certain non-hostile persons; Section 34 provides for the payment of debt 
claims to American creditors of enemy nationals; Section 39 directs the 
transfer of the net proceeds of all Ger.man and Japanese property to the War 
Claims Fwld; Sections 40, 41 and 42 divest the Attorney General's interest 
in all remainders that had not vested in possession by the end of 1961, in 
unaccrued installments of income from estates, trusts, annuities arid: similar 
properties, and in all copyrights and trademarks not previously returned or 
disposed of. 

The proceSSing and adjudication of title and debt claims and the prose­
cution and defense of lawsuits in the Federal and state courts continued to 
be the major duties of the Office during the year. other important programs 
included the sale and liquidation of vested assets, the supemsion and' 
issuance of notices of divestment of vested interests in estates and: trusts, 
the resolution of,:i.ntercustodial conflicts pursuant to the Brussels !nter­
custodial Agreement,and the transfer of the unclaimed balances in German 
and Japanese accounts into the Wa.r Claims Fund. ' 

In addition to administering and dispOSing of property vested under 
the Trading with the Enemy Act, as amended, the Office administers the 
"Satellite Assets" progrem and, maintains jurisdiction over certain assets 
in the United States of "Iron CUrtain" countries and their natioDa1.s:which 
remain subject to ,the bloCking and licensing controls of~World War II. The 
Philippirie Property program was terminated during the year and all remaining 
funds under the control of the Office were transferred to the Republ:ic of 
the Philippines. 

I 
32486,~ 

I 



" I 

- 2 ­

VALUE OF VESTED PROPERI'Y 

As of June 30, 1964, the cumulative total of cash receipts from vested 
property amounted to approximately $531,000,000. After deductions for 
administrative expenses, taxes, payment of titie and debt claims and cumu­
lative total advances of $304,250,000 to the 'Vlar Claims Fimd, there:remained 
in the United States Treasury'at the end of the fiscal year a balance of 
approximately $48,000,000, as shown in Table 1, which follows: ' 

,TABLE 1 

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF CASH RECElPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 
AS OF' JUNE 30, 1964 

CASH RECEIPTS 

Cash receipts from vested property: 

Principal $446,986,810'.02 


'Income 81,735,894.90 ~528,72~,704.92 
Cash receipts from non-vested property 2,119,464.98 
Expenses recovered from Satellite Assets Fund 236,969.69 

I 

Total Receipts $531,079,139.59 

CASH DISBURSEMENTS 

Transfers to War Claims Commission and its 
successor, Foreign Claims Settlement Connnission $304,250,000.00 

Payment of title and'debt c1aims~ Sec. 9(a) 
, suits and, compromise settlements 65,565,334.30 
Administrative expenses 60,158,148·93 
Direct expenses, taxes, repairs, iniercustodial 
payments, war production royalties, travel, ,etc. 51,187.,736. 58 

Cash transferred to U.S. Treasury under Sec. 202(b) 
of International Claims Settlement Act 1,613,869.24l 

I 

Total Disbursements $482,775,089.05 

Balance June 30, 1964 $ 48,304,050.54 

I 

32486:4 


http:48,304,050.54
http:482,775,089.05
http:1,613,869.24
http:65,565,334.30
http:304,250,000.00
http:531,079,139.59
http:236,969.69
http:2,119,464.98
http:528,72~,704.92
http:81,735,894.90
http:446,986,810'.02


- 3 ­

I 

In add:i.tion to the cash :In th(: n.s. Treasury, the Office was~ a.dminis­
tering unliquidated prope:rty, consist ing of the vested stock of G'eneraJ. 
Aniline & Film Corporat:ion vith a book v-alve of $151.,000,000 and miscel­
laneous property i.nterests estimateil to be Horth about $7,000,000;. Also, 
through the years the Off:ice has returned to title claimants. and successful 
litigants unliquida.ted property valued a.t approx1.mately $33,000,000. Thus, 
the value of all property vested, incl.uding the increment thereon, reached 
a. grand total of a.bout 3721,000,000. 

At June 30, 196LI I there still remained under the control of' the Offi ce 
property est.imated to be worth $206, COO, 000, as shmm in Table 2 below: 

TABLE 2 

CASH AIm E;:j'I'lNNJ:ED VAI..,uE OF ASSEl'S ON HAND 

AS OF <nINE 30, 1964 


, 
Cash ~ .......... " .•.. ~ .......................... , .. , ........ " , . " " , , , .. , , .. $ 48;000,000 
General Aniline & Film Corporation (stOck} ................. . 151;000,000 
Miscellaneous properties and interests in properties ...... . 7;000,000 

TOTAL $206)000,000 

., 
VESTED PROPERl'Y ACCOUNTS , 

Individual.accounts are set up on the books of the Office inithe name 

of the pre-vesting owner. These accounts reflect the property ve~ted, 


together with the cash realized therefrom. 


As cash is received, it is deposited in the U.S. Treasury in:an account 
. established for the Office and is credited on the books of the Office to 
the individual accounts of the pre-vesting owners. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 39 of the Trading with :the Enemy 
Act, as amended, the Office is required to cover into the War Claims Fund 

t
in the Treasury the cash balances in all vested Gennan and Japanes,e accounts 
as they become free from claims and litigation. 

At the time Section 39 was added to the Trad.ins with the EneIIiy Act, a.s 
amended" the War Claims Commission, now the Foreign Claims Settlem,ent Com­
mission, was established by the vla.r Claims Act of 1948 and authori'zed to 
make adjudications and awards on certain class.es of World vlar II c:laims, 
primarily those ·.of American prisoners of war and civilian internee's mis­
treated by the enemy during their imprisonment. The administrative expenses 
of the War Claims Conunission and the a10fards which the Act authoriz1ed were to 
be paid out of' the Har Claims Fund. 

i 
i 

3248G5 

http:class.es


- 4 ­

, 
At the request of the War Claims Commission and the Foreign Claims 

Settlement Commission, the Office advanced to the War Claims Fund sums 
aggregatir.~ $304,250,000. These advances were made before the adminis­
tration of the German and Japanese property had been c~~leted, and were 
based on estimates that this amount would be recoverable from the ne~ 
proceeds of German and Japanese accounts as they became free from cl~ims 
and litigation. 

At the end of the fiscal year, 30,082 such accounts had been closed 
and balances totalling some,$239,000,000 had been applied against these 
advances. 

The remaining German and Japanese vested property is recorded i~ 2,600 
accounts, containing cash and unliquidated property estimated to be worth 
about $260,000,000. When the entire $304,250,000 in advances has be~n re­
covered, the net balances available in the remaining accounts will then be 
covered, directly into the War Claims Fund in the Treasury. 

In addition to the German and Japanese accounts, there are same ,700 
accounts of other nationals with cash and unliquidated property valued at 
about $8,000,000 which will be disposed of either through returns of 1 

property to eligible claimants, by transfer to ,the Treasury Department 
pursuant to Public Law 285, 84th Congress, or otherwise. ' 

AIMINISTRATION AND LIQUIDATION OF VESTED PROPERl'Y 

Vested property is, liquidated or sold as ,soon as practicable aft'er 
vesting'. The general poiicy of the Office, however, has been not to ,sell 
patents, copyrights, trademarks and property of nationals of countries 

I

other th~ Gen:nany and Japan. Furthermore, under the injunctive prov;isions 
of Section 9(a) of the Trading 'with the Enemy Act, the Office may no~ sell 
or liquidate vested property against which a suit for return is pending. 

In fiscal 1964 the Office collected through liquidations of vested 
property, together with' incatne in the form of rents, dividends, interest 
on bonds,royalty payments and distributions from estates and trusts a 
total of $~~, 392,726.37. Of this amount $1,635,425.93 came froni distri­
butions and income 'from vested interests in estates, trusts and insurance 
contracts, $238,989.68 from the sale of real estat~, $129,401. 23 from! the 
liquidation of business enterprises, and $388,909.63 from the sale of, 
miscellaneous securities and other items. : 

At th~ end of the fiscal year, in addition to the stock of General 
Ariiline & Film Corporation, same $7,000,000 worth of miscellaneous property 
had not been reduced to cash. The remaining patents, copyrights andjtrade­
marks which have not been divested pursuant to Public Law 87-846, approved' 

http:388,909.63
http:238,989.68
http:1,635,425.93
http:392,726.37


. 
-


- 5­

I 

Octob.er 22, 1962 or Public Law 87-861, approved October 23, 1962,: carried 

at a nominal value· of $LOO.each,. are not included in the miscellaneous 

property valuations.· 


Administration of General Aniline &Film Cozporation 
. . s. _ 

i 
The sole reJna.ining company in active operation under the supervision 

of the Office of Alien Property is General Aniline & Film Corporation, a 
. diversified and growing industrial entity which in the last twenty years 
has nearly quadrupled its net worth.. I 

The Office of Alien Property. holds in the. name of the Attorney General 
540,894 (91.2%) of the' 592,742 outstanding shares of Common "An capital 
stock and 8.ll of the 2,050,000 outstanding shares .of C_onl~B" capital 
stock of the Corporation. . .. 

Ninety-three per cent of the vested stock is involved ina sUit 
b:.:-ought under Section 9(a)' oi the Trading' with. the :Enemy Act,' as amended. 
Pursuant to Section 203 of; Public' Law 846, 87th Congress, the Attorney 
General announced on March 3, 1963 that an agreement in principle -had. been 
entered into which will pennit the Government to sell the vested stock in 

. General Aniline & Film and to.settle the. litigation brought by Soqiete 
InternationaJ.e, etc. (1. G. Chemie) for the recovery of the stock.; 

. I 
As the principal stockholder, the Attorney General votes his i$tock to 

elect a Board of Directors, whicr,.in turn selects managem~nt :to . Op',erate 
the Company'. 

At June 30" 19q4, the'Board of Directors was composed of the. following 
members: Harold.<~•.Cl8.I).cy; F~~ E•.DeLuca, Francis A.; Gibbons, Bailey K. 
Howard, Jose.:p~ N~, 'Lyons, Mathel{ Manes~ .Wm. Peyton Marin, .Frank~_Markoe, Jr., 
Thomas A. Morgan,',Andrew F~ Oehmann, Charles F.· Preusse, Peter. J~ .. Reidy, 
Ross D. Siragusa~·John J. Smith, John 1. Snyder, Jr., Jesse-.·Wernera~d 
S. H. Williams. 

i . 
Mr. S. H. Williams waselectea Director on February 2, 1964 to succeed 

the late Paul. V. Myron., Mr." Albert Conway resigned as· a Director cpn 

April 14, 1964. . .. 


Mr. R. M. Ve:rb~g resigned as Vice President on May 27,1964.• : 

The Operation OfG~nerSl~line ~ FiLm COEPoration 

The executive offices of the Company are located in;New York Gity and 
operations are conducted:throughtwo divisions. . 

~estuff and Chemical Division 

Products include; DyestUffs and pigments for textiles, paper, :leather, 
paint and plastics; intennediates for the dye, pharmaceutical>and c,hemical 

324867

1 

http:Cl8.I).cy
http:whicr,.in
http:Octob.er


- 9 ­

Estates, Trusts and Insurance Contracts 
I 

When interests in estates and trusts are vested, the Attorney General 
succeeds to the rights of the fonner owners. It is the responsibH.ity of 
the Office, therefore, to make certain that distribution of the assets by 
the administrator, executor, trustee or other fiduciary is correct: and in 
confonnity with the te.1mS of the wiJ~, agreement, trust instrument! or 
court decree. 

. Section 205, Title II~ of Public. Law 87-846, approved. October; 22, 1962, 
divested interests .in estates, trusts, insurance. contracts,etc., "fhich were 
not payable or d.eliverable .to the Attorney General, nor vested in possession 

. in him,' prior to December 31, 1961•. It requires the Attorney General to 
give notice of divestment.to fonner owners'or custod.:ians of the divested 
interests. The notice cannot be -given until the files containing the facts 
relating to di vestment are brought up to date. Each affected' estat'e or 
trtlst must be reviewed to detennine "Thether the interest has been retained 
or d.ivested, and infonnatio.n respecting the named beneficiaries' criminal 
records must be obtained, since the statute prohibits divestment in favor 
of war criminals. . 

During the fiscal year the Office completed. its administrati()n I of the 
vested interests in 219 estates, trusts and :i.nsuranc;e policies, of which 
158 required issuance of notices of divestment. There remain 180 open 
interests in cases of this type. 

\-lith the $1,635,425.93 received. during the fjscal. year framdis.tri ­

butions and. income from estates, trusts and insurance contracts, the. total 

receipts of the Office from this category are over $60,000,000. 


Intercust.odial Disputes with Foreign Countri~~~ 
I 

Durir~ World War II the principal allied governments established 
programs seiz.ing en~ asse'ts within their jurisdictions. .As a result of 
such seizures many jurisdictional problems involving conflicting claims 
to the sain.e asset have arisen among Enemy Property Custodians. of the :.allied 
governments. In order to settle such intercustodial·conflicts amicably and 
without litigation, the Attorney General and the Secretary of state have 
been jOintly authorized to conclude and implement agreements between the 
United states and foreign governments. i 

Under agreements made with Canada, Denmark, the Netherlands and Norway, 
pursuant to Public Law 81-857 and Executive Ord.er No. 10244 (May 17, 11951), 
provision ,,'as made' for the division of external German assets claimed: by 
two or more allies. The conflicts involved. millions of dollars worth', of 
pr()perty, consisting of securities issued in one allied country but 
physically located in another, business enterprises international in I 

324868 
i 

http:1,635,425.93
http:divestment.to


·~ .. 

- 10 ~ 

character, and bank accounts involving deposits in one allied. country against 
which the bank of d.eposit has set up an account in a bank in another country 

.. to cover its liability in the currency of the latter country. ! 
. , 

During fiscal year 1964,75 conflicts with foreign countries: were 

settled, leaving at the end of the fiscal year 74 still to be resolved. In 

one such conflict which we have with the Netherlands, we are claiming 

approximately $600,000. Another involves about $6,000,000 which we vested 

and of which the Netherlands claims half. 


Patents, Cgpyrights and Trademarks 

The Office of Alien Property has under its control and administration a 
large number of industrial and intellectual properties, consisting of patents 
copyrights and trademarks, together with contracts and license agreements 
relating thereto. 

Patents, 

More than 50,000 patents were vested during World War II. P!:l.tents 

granted by the United states Patent Office expire seventeen years 'from date 

of issue. As a result, a number of· patents controlled by the Office expire 

each year. The remaining unexpired patents are a very small fraction of 

those; originally vested. 


Cgpyrig~ 

As a result of an amendment to the Trading with the .Enemy Act' (Public 
Law 87-846, 76 Stat. 1115), which became. effective on January 21,1963, 
the rights and interests of the Attorney General in foreign copyrights and 
pre-vesting copyright contracts were divested as a matter of grace, and 
rights in licenses granted by the Alien Property Custodian or the Attorney 
General were transferred to the persons entitled thereto. Copyright in­
terests in certain literary works by high-ranking Nazi officials were 
excepted, including Mein Kruppf, by Adolf HitIer; the Diaries of PaUl 
Joseph Goebbels; Memoirs of Alfred Rosenberg; Otto Skorzeny'sSecret 
Mission~; and the extensive Photographic Collection of Heinrich Hoffmann, 
official. photographer of the NSDAP. Also excepted was the scientific German 
motion picture, Meiosis-In the §penn Cells of the Grasshopper,. ps?phus 
stridulus L, which is exclusively licerised for educational'pUrposes until 
December 31, 1967. . . . : 

No new licenses have been granted since the effective date of ,the 

divestment of the Attorney General's interest in copyright properties, but 

there are 6 pending applications for licenses to publish or otherwise 

utilize a limited number of the Hoffmann photographs. I 


, 
All unpaid royalties or other income which accrued prior to the day of 


divestment on vested copyrights and pre-vesting copyright contracts are 


I

3248:69, 



l 

- II ­

payable to the Attorney General. As a result, the Office has collected some 
$5,558,000 as of June 30, 1964, of which $19,482 was received duri;ng the 
fiscal year. 

i 
. . . I 

A f'urther amendment to the Act (Public Law 87-861, 76 Stat. 1140), 
approved October 23, 1962, authorized. and directed the Attorney General to 
transfer to the Library of Congress the title to (1) all vested motion 
picture prints in the custody of the Library of Congress and (2) subject to 
the right of selection by ~he Library of Congress, all vested prin~s in the 
custody of the Attorney General, with the exception of prints subject to 
suits or claims under Section 9(a) ·or Section 32 of the Act. Durii;lg the 
fiscal year, Library of Congress personnel, with the cooperation of this 
Office, completed the selection of prints in the custody of the Attorney 
General, and the prints so selected were shipped from the Attorney :General t s 
rented film storage vaults in New York to the Library of Congress Vaults in 
SUitland, Maryland. 

As of April 1, 1964, title to all vested prints in the custodi of the 
Library of Congress and all vested prints selected from the Attorney 
General's holdings had been transferred to the Librarian of Congres~s by 
appropriate instruments. None of the prints so transferred was subject to 
suits or cla~s under Section 9(a) or Section 32 of the Act. An estimated 
25 million feet of film was involved in' these trarlsfers. ' 

Trademarks 

The trademark interests held by the Office included trademarks· and trade 
names and the goodwill of businesses in the· United States with which the 
ma.rlts and. names have been used, registrations of trademarks in the United 
states Patent Office, pre-war contracts relating to trademarks, commercial 
prints and labels and residual and reversionary rights acquired by enemy 
nationals through contracts or otherwise in trademarks and trade nalIies of 
American enterprises. . 

Pursuant to Public Law 87-861, enacted October 23, 1962, all r$aining 
vested trademarks were divested to .their. former owners. The statute' pro­

. '. I
vided, however, that to the extent such vested trademarks.were originally 
owned by persons' in what is now the Eastern Zone. of Germany or the Eastern 
Sector of Berlin, the effective date of d.ivestnient 'would be that date upon 
which the Secretary of State certified by publication in the Federal: 
Register that the German equiValent of the mark was now owned by a person 
in the Western Zone of Germany. As of June 30, 1964 only 30 marks remained 
which. have not been so certified. .. I 

Royalties to date from trademark agreements outstanding at the time of 
vesting totalled $2,138,378, of which $674 was collected during the fiscal 
year. 



- 12 ­

DISPOSIT~ON OF VESTED PROPERTIES 

A very substantial part of the remaining' Gennanand Japanese .prop~rty 
is involved in suits and proceedings in various Federal and state. co~s in 
the United States, or in administrative 6laims under procedures for proces­
sing and disposition which 'complygenerally with the' Adminisirat1ve,Procedure 
Act. To the extent that the Govermnent is successful in this litigati~n and. 
that adrninistrative claims are d.enied, these funds will become available for 
transfer to the War Claims }t1.md. 

SUits and other Judicial ProceediIl6s 

'The Office of' Alien Prop~rty represented the Attoroey Gen.eral in ju­
dicial proceed.ings in various. Federal. courts throughout the UnitedStat;es 
during the fisca1 year. These proceedings included 47 cases ca.rried ov;er 
from fiscal 1963 and 5 new cases which were filed in the courts during : 
fiscal yea~ 1964. Of the total of 52 cases, 24 were closed during fiscal 
1964, leaving 28 cases pending at the end of the fiscai year.. ,These figures 
include cases involving title to property, and the debt cia1ms cases e.g~inst 
pre-vesting owne.rs··of prope3;ty . described immediately below. 

Included in the above Federal·emrt cases on July 1; 1963 we,re 10 , 
complaints for review under. Section 34 of the Trading withtheEQ:emy Ac;t 
pending in the United states District Court for the District of C6hiDlbia 
and one Sectj.on 34 complaint and. on~ complaint. under Section. 208 oftbe, 
International Claims Settlement Act of 1949, as amend,ed, pendiri&inthe: 
United Stat.es: CoUrt of Appeals for the District of columbi~~., ..TWo Ii~ . 
Section 34 complaints for review were filed duriug the 1964 fiscal, yea.r:. 
During the year four Section' 34 compla.ints. for reviewin:the D1st.rict Court . 
weretenniriated as was the Section 208 complaint in the ·Court" of, Ap'pea.l!3. 
Certiorari was granted ,by the Supreme Court .with respect to the S~ction, 34 
complaint in the Court of Appe~s .(Aratani v. Kennedy" Civil Actiron No. : 
3164-58). Thus, as of June'.'30; 1964, one Section 34complaint. fo:r. review 
was pending in the Supreme Court, and eight Section 34 complaints were i 
pending in the District Court •. However, a compromise settle~e~t of yen 
deposit. debt claims approved by Judge Leonard P. Walsh on May 18, .1964,·. in 
the District Court, will terminate on or about January 1, 1965 the comp~aint 
in the Supreme Court and three of the. complaints in the District CoUrt. j 

The Office also represeI;lted the Attorney General in 78 estates 'and: 
trusts cases' in various' state courts throughout the United States ~ , AlIi 
of these cases were carr:ledover from the previous fiscal year, and 39 ; 
cases were tennii1a.ted. There were .no new state court cases •.. At .June 30, 
1964, there were 39 cases pending in the state courts. . 

Some of the most important cases in litigation during the year wer~: 
Societe Internationale , etc.•. ,.1. G. Chemie also known as Inte;rhandel} v. 
Kennedy, et a1. U.S.D.C.D.C•.. This was an action brought under section 9(a) 

I 

324871 , 
i 

http:Sectj.on


- 13 ­

of the Trad.ing with the Enemy Act to recover approximately 9310 of the stock 
of General Aniline &Film Corporation. Negotiations for the settlement of 
this 1:i,.tigation proceeded.thrpq.gh the year and finally led to a stipw.ation 
of settlement between the'parties which was submitted to the court.• TheI

• . . I 

settlement provides for sale by the Government of the stock to which Inter­
handel claimed title, and a. split of the proceeds according to a plan by 
which the Government woUld first receive about 1110 of the proceeds on'account 
of shares being sold which Interhandel did not claim, while the' r~a~ning 8910 
would be divid,ed. equally after the United states had first deducted:al1 of 
the expenses of sale. Interh8.nde1 would then yield from its 50% share 
amounts of $17,500,000 for taxes and about $6,400,000 fo~ shares of ,Inter­

. handel which 'the Government will return to Interhahdel. : 
, , • ". . . I ' 

More than 1700 interv~nors who held shares of Interhand.e1 were'· requ.ested 
to consider whether they,:,oUld consent to the settlement • The resi4t .was 
that about 1650, consenteq. to'it and their complaints were dismissed volun­
tarily, 'leaving about 60 intervenors still in the case. After several' 
hearings the. court declared on April 15th that the compromise did not I!e'­
quire' its express approVal, and. that the rights of any intervenors: iihodid. 
not consent to the seti1en;tent were not adversely affected, since anUIJiber 
of GAFs};)ar~srepresentati.:vepf.these intervenors' interests w~re to)1;>e· 
withheld from thesale~,T~e. court also dissolved an injunct'ion.which!,had 
prohih:lt~d any cha.nge iri:th~c~pital structure of General Aniline & Film. 
Corpor~tion, thus removing an obstacle to a planned rec1assificat:i,.pn,.of the 
stock· as: aprei:flnina.rytothe .sale which is scheduled .for the ear1y,part of 
1965., , . , .'. , ..: 

VdnC1emm, et ..ai•. :'"~ Ker)~,~u~S.D.C •. S.D.~.Y.). This prOceedin#i~w~~.·: ... ' 
brought under'SectJ.on9a ;ot',.,the TradJ.ng WJ.th the:Enemy Act. PlaJ.ntl,.ffs 
are 'an: Amer;icail citiz~n~an¢f, a' partnership engaged in ~orting ,trans:­
actions,principallyimport:i,.ns diam'onds , semi-precious and synthetic',st:ones 
frain, Europe.. .'Piaintiffs ... are'· suing under the Trading with the·:Enemy.· Act for 
appr6ximat~ly, 1-1/2 mii1iondollars realized by the Government from: the 
se~ze<i pi-op'e~y.In1942,.,tlle :plaintiff vonClemm was convicted. oil COll,"" ' 

spif;acyto:vio;lateth,e .Presidential Freeze Order relating to Belgium an.d' 
theN~h.~~lands. Principle. questions in the case are whether :p~a.ir,t~i,r~S I 
act~Vi.~i~s,vere such.~.s tbrend~r them ineligible to sue under the T;ra~ng 
witii.the<':Eneniy Act., Also' involved are questions as to the pre-,vestil:l8' 
oWllersfiipofthe vested prOperty. Various individuals have intervened ,as 
par1:;~es .defendant ,'. under the. pr;inCiple .established in Kau.:fnia.ri v.'. S.odErte 
Internation8.le, . 343 U~ S.;156. ' The six week trial of this action was' '~. 
c6nIPletedon. the last· day of the fiscal year. 

Roboz .& Vincze y.Kennedy:' (U.S.D.C.D.C.). This is an action arising. under 
the lnte~at'iona.1ClaimsSettlem.ent Act_ of 1949 involving $492,000 seized 
by the Attorney General of the United States e.s property of the Hungarian 
Government. The plaintiffs are a woman and her son, both being llmerican 
citizens who :were in Huilgary at the outbreak of World War II. They'a1;lege 

3248?2 

http:Internation8.le
http:Kau.:fnia.ri
http:principallyimport:i,.ns
http:TradJ.ng
http:rec1assificat:i,.pn,.of
http:Interhand.e1
http:proceeded.thrpq.gh


14 ­

the property was the property of the woman's husband, a deceased Hungarian 
national. The Attorney General maintains the property was the property of 
the Hungarian Government. 

Both the plaintiffs and the Attorney General are planning, to :take 
depositions as well as exchange documents in preparation for trial of this 
action. A pretrial of the action is expeCted in the near future. : 

Aratani, et al. v. Kennedy (United states Supreme Court); Sumiyoshi, et al. 
v. Kennedlj Shigeno v. Kennegy; Abe, et al. v. Kennedl (U.S.D.C.D.9.). 
These class actions were brought under Section 34(f) of the Trading with 
the Enemy Act, as ,amend,eo, to review the partial dismissal of 2,963 debt' 
claims based on yen deposits in the American branches of the. Sumitomo B8.nk, 
Ltd. and, the Yokohama specie Bank, Ltd... The claims had been allow~d at the 
post-war yen dollar rate of exchange of 361.55 yen to the dollar,totaling, 
including interest, $168,587.46, while the plaintiffs contended that ·the 
pre-war rate of excr~nge of $.234 per yen was applicable, which woUld total 
$15,433,805.41, including interest. " , I . 

The, Aratani case involving the Sumitomo Bank, Ltd•.was the p:l,lot case 
in this litigation. Proce,ediilgs in the other three cases were postponed . 
pending the outcome of' the A:ratimi case. The Court of Appeals on March ,28, 
1963, affirmed the judgment of the' District Court dismissing the cOlIq)laint 
in the Aratarii case, 317F.,2d 161. However, on October 21, 1963, the 
$upremeGoitrt granted certiorari, 375 u. s. 877. Settlement ne,gotit:l,tions 
were thEm intensified and on May 18, 1964, Judge Leonard P. Walsh ,in the 
United States District Court for the District of Columbia approved a 
compromise settlement whereby the sum of $1,213,808.44, represent~ngthe 
entire proceeds of the accoUnt of the Sumi tomo Bank, Ltd. in this O:f:fi~e, 
was to be paid to the SumitOmo, claimants and their attorneys,. andtlle sum 
of $5,181,549.12 was to be paid to the Yokohama Specie Bank, Lt,d. claimants 
and their attorneys. Attorneys' fees of 20% were approved by the Co~. 
Payment. is expected to be completed by December 31, 1964. 

Administrative Claims 

The administrative return' of vested property is authorized by SeCtion 32 
of the Trading witl1 the' Enemy Act, as amended. GenerallY speaking, vested 
property can be returned to non-enemy governments, citizens of allied and 
neutral countries not VolUntarily resident in enemy countries during the war 
period, corporations of non-hostile countries that are not enemy controlled, 
certain American citizens regardless of their residence during the war, 
enemy citizens who continuously resided outside enemy or enemy-occupied 
territory since Deceml;>er 7, 1941 and who, were not engaged in bus~nessl in 
such territory,. Victims of enemy persecution who would otherwise be ineli­
giblebecause of enemy citizenship or residence in enemy territory and the 
government, nationals and residents of Italy who were previously ineligible 
becau,se of their earlier enemy 'status. ' 

32 t18:7~ 

http:5,181,549.12
http:1,213,808.44
http:15,433,805.41
http:168,587.46


- 15 ­

Section 34 pennits the payment of certain debt claims to creditors of 
the fonner enemy owners of vested property. Such creditors must be; citizens 
of the United States or the Philippine Islands or residents of this: country 
since December 7, 191~1. Debt claims against property subject to a title 
claim or Section 

. 
9 suit are not generally paid until the title claiffi 

I . 
or suit 

has.been terminated .. Upon the allowance of a title claim under Section 32 
to a non··resident or to a foreign corporation} notice of intention ;to return 
must be 1mbIished . in the Federal Register at least 30 days prior tb making 
the return. During this period, creditors of title claimants may attach the 
property. 

As of June 30, 1964, there had been filed with the Office of Alien 
Property 'a tbtcil of 67; 552 claims of which 19,868 were title claims and 
47,684 were debt claims. At the start of the 1964 fiscal year, ~here re­
mained to bepro,cessed 2,185 title claims and 189 debt claims. Of ,the 2,185 
title clainis,1,&40viere Kauf.man-type intervenor claims correspondfng to the 
interventions in the lawsuit involving the General Aniline &FilID. CorPora­
tion stoek.Th~total amount of cash and appraisable property'retJrned or 
paid Under the titie claims program and under Section 9(a) Of the Trading 

'with the Enemy Act has now reached the su~ of $89,300,000; as shbwnin 
Table 3. Thistota,l'ihcludes cash payments of about $56, 300,000artd ap­
praisable prope'rty Valued at about $33JOOO,OOO, ' 

The Office processed 186 title claims during the 1964 fiscal year, which 
resulted ina return to former owners of $493,000 in cash, 'plus various 
interests in property of unappraisable nature) such as tangib'lE~ personal 
property and interests in real' property. The Kaufman-type intervenor claims 
were reduced to 127 claims by withdrawals during the fiscal year. ! , 

Ninety-seven dismissed title claims were reopened, during fiscal 1964 
for further consideration under the Austrian Assets Agreement of January 
30, 1959, which became effective on May 19, 1964. The Agreement authorizes 
the return of vested, property detennined to, be Austrian within 'one ,year from 
the effective ,date of the Agreement. It is antici.pated that at lel'!-st 50 
additional claims will be reopened 'Hithin the period of limitation~ In 
addition, the decision of the SUpreme Court in Schneid,er v •. Rusk (May 18, 
1964) nullifying Section 352(a)(1) of the Irr.anigration and, Nationality Act 
of 1952 maY resUlt iri the reopening of a number of the many claims !filed 
by nat~ra1ized American citizens who were expatriated under Section 404(b) 
of the Nationality Act of 1940 because of prolonged residence abroad. These 
claims were dismissed on the ground of ineligibility under applicable pro­
visions of Section 32· 'Of the Act. ' 

During fiscal year 1964, ·173 debt claims were disposed of administra­
tively.Of thes,e, 2 were allowed in the total sum of $7,665.00, oJfeof' 
which was for attorneys' fees and the other for the refund of a travel 
deposit. The remaining 171 debt claimS, mostly pased on copyright ~ royalties, 
totallingapproxilnateiy $100,000 were disallowed or withdrawn. . During the . 
fiscal year), a Final Schedule, and a Payment Order were issued fOr three 
allowed claims, totalling $4,632.96, of the British and Hungarian Bank, Ltd. 
(Satellite Vesting). In addition, payment orders were issued as f~l1ows: 

http:4,632.96
http:7,665.00
http:tively.Of


- 16 ­
, 

Debtor Number of Cla::i.ms Amount of Payments, 

Dresdner Bank 28 $ 60,898.06 
Commerz Bank 14 98,189.19 
Deutsche Bank 32 115,353·84 
Spanner Group . 2 25,000.00 
Stnnitomo Bank, Ltd. 5·!ldol1arlt claims 4,642.44 

Pursuant to the compromise settlement of yen de:posit claims approved 
on M~ 18, 1964 by Judge Leonard P. Walsh in the United states District; 
Court ·for the District. of Columbia, four payment orders were iasued during I 
the fiscal year for the payment of $1,213,808.44 to 1,132 Sumi tomo Bank,:Ltd. 
claimants and their attorneys and of $5,181,549.12 to 1,804 Yokohama Specie II 
Bank, Ltd. cla.1lnants and their attorne:y-s. . 

Ii 

Table 3, which follows, shows the value of all property vested on which I 
a valuation bas be'en 'Placed and the disposition of prop~rty no longer under 
the cont:tdl of the Office.. . ! 

I:
I ! 

TABLE 3 

DISPOSrTrON OF VESTED PROPERTY 

Total vested property including value 

at date of vesting plus appreciation.•••••••••••••••••••••••• $721, OOOr, 000 


, I 

LESS: 

. Property: returned" to non-hostile persons..... :$ 89, .300,000 

Debt, claims paid•.••.• ','" •••••••••••••••• ~.... 8, b90, 000 


, Funds transferred tb War Claims Fund••••••••• 304,250,000 

Funds transferred ·to .the Treasury 

Department pursuant to Lombardo and 
Reverse Lend··Lease Agreements •••••••••••••.• 1,~lO,000 

Settlements pursuant to Private Laws ••••••••• 358,000 
Funds transferred into Treasury under 

Section 202(b) of Public Law 285•••••••••••• 732,000 
Funds divested and covered, into Treasury 
or paid direct to individuals under. . 
Section 202(b) ofPuplic Law 285•••••••••• ~. 1,027,000 \' 

iCash and other property transferred to foreign i 

governments per intercustodial agre€'.ments... 12,831,000 

Direct expenses not allocated to specific 


types. of property.•....•.• ".............. . , ... . 36,753,000 

Conservatory and administrative expenses ••••• 60,249,000 


Total Deductions••••.•..•••.••...••..••...•.... .,'. • . • . . • . . • • . • •. $515,000,000 

Prqperty remaining June 30, 1964••••.••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~ $206,000~000 

http:5,181,549.12
http:1,213,808.44
http:4,642.44
http:25,000.00
http:98,189.19
http:60,898.06
http:Cla::i.ms


I ...----- --,-.. - ...-~~ ..-- ~ -~"""",~.;-.:.':"~. -.- " 

[ 


I 
- iT ­

I
SA"l'ELLITE ASSEJ'S PROGRAM UNDER PlrBLIC 111.',: 285 ! 

Section 202(b) of Title II of the Interf'.a;tional Claims Settlement Act', 
of 1949, as amended, provided for the dives'ting of property which was 
vested after December 17, 1941, pursuant to the Tl'ading with the Enemy Act,: 

as amended, and which at the date of vesting was owned directly by natural: 

persons who were nationals of Bulgaria, Hungary or Rumania. Since the . 

beginning' of the program, the Office has issued 628 divesting orders whereby 

a total of more than $1,000,000 has been divested into blocked. accounts in 

the Treasury or paid directly to former owners. 


Pursuant to Section 202(a) of Title II of the International Claims 

Settlement Act ,the Office had issued) as of June 30, 1964, 292 vesting 

orders with a value of $26,672, 316, as follO'ois: ' 


Number of Value of 
,Vesti-~Orde~ Assets Vested 'j , 

Bulgaria 39 $ 2,645,960 

Hungary 140 2,786,501 

Rumania 104 21,189,144 

Unknown nationals of Bulgaria, 


Hungary and Rumania 20 z7ll.:....2 
Total 292 $ 26,672,316 

PursuanttoSections.202{a)· and (b) of the Act, the follOWing funds. 

have been. covered into the Tr~as'liry representing the net proceeds of 

vested Bulgarian, Hungarian and Rumanian assets to be used to pay eligible 

American claimants. as provided under Title III of the Act. 


Bulgarian Claims Fund :Ii 2,589,853 
Hungarian Claims Fund. 1,478,225 
Rumanian Claims Fund· £1,048,176 

Total :Ii 25,1l6,254 

Additional funds will be covered into the Treasury as they become available. 

FOREIGN FUNDS CON'l1JtOL 

The· operation of' the foreign funds control program was transferred to 
. the Office of AJ.ien Property from the Treasury Department in 1948. The 
purpose 6f the program, which is a part. of the foreign policy of the United 
States, is to deny money or property to persons in countries behind the 
Iron CUrtain,which have refused to make financial settlements with Americans 
who suffered damage because of the war or because of the nationalization of 
property in these countries. 



'----------~~Y>, 

- 18 ­

On this basis, the World War II blocking controls under Elcecuti ve , 
Order No. 8389, as amended,are continued over the wartime assets of Iron I 

CUrtain countries and their 'nationiLls. These controls are maintained over I 

, the World War II blocked 'property of (1), HungarY and persons in that 
country on January 1, 1945; (2) Czechoslovakia, Estonia, Latvia and 
Lithuania and persons in any_Of those countries on December 7, 1945 j and 
(3) Eastern Germany and the Eastern Sector of Berlin and persons in those 
areas on December 31, 1946.'In general, property acquired by these 
countries and their nationals after these dates is not blocked. 

On July 2, 1963, the United states and Bulgaria concluded an agreement 
settling the outstanding fiDariciSJ. questions, between the two countries. As 
a resuit of this action; the assets of Bulgaria and nationals thereof in 
the United states were uri.blocked by the, issuance of an amended version of 
General License No. 101 c\e1eVing Bulgaria and its nationals from the oper-. 
ation of Executive Order 8389, as, amended. 

Since this :program relates to property "chat was owned by persons' in 
blocked territory durinifWorld ,War II, many of the Original owners have 
died and the property has' becOme payable to their heirs, distributees or 
legatees. This, theretore,"has become in a sense a claims program; that ' 
is; the, persons claiming: the' fuilds when they are unblocked must submit 
proof' of their eligibilitY,('which is a twofold requirement based on tpeir 
pennanent residence at' the' time they make, their claim, and upon their ; 
ownership of ,the ftmds,. ',Th~ question of ownership may invelve an interpre':' 
tp.ti9.nof the law' 0:£'" de,scent ·8.bddistribution of the country in which the ' 
decedent was domiciled. ' ' 

, At ,the endofthefiscaJ. year, there were approximately 663 blocked 

accoWitsin the Treasur;Y"J:)epa.i"bnentbelonging to nationals of Bulgaria, 

Hungary and R:Umania, containiilg a 'total of over $597,900. In addition to 

the blocked accounts held ,in ,the' Department of the Treasury, there are 

ma.:py otherbloqked accou:ntsdeposited in'banking iIl$titutions and public' 

dePOSitaries (such as county'treasuries), and with corporations in cases' 

in which stoclt and accrued dividends are owned by persons in blocked 

territory. ' , 


. Until the presentl:y" blocked' countries are unblocked, the Office will 
continue tOllcense tlie\ payment of limited amounts to persons in blocked 
territory for the purchase of necessities and the payment of certain ex- i 
penses. : In addition, 'the' Of:fice licenses to the govermnents in exile of ,I 
each of the Ba.1t,ic countries~EBtonia, Latvia and Lithuania, an amount 
sufficient to defray the "expenses of the diplomatic missions of each 
government in exile thrciUgbolrt: 'the world. These amounts average about 
$100,000 per year :for each country.' "I 

: ' 
I 

! 

324877

I 

I' 
I 



I 

, -, ' 

- 19 

! 

\ 

PHILIPPINE VESTED PRPPERrY 

Ex:ecutive Order 10254 of JWle 15, 1951, effecting the transfer of ~ the 
administration of vested property located in the Philippine Islands f~ 
the Philippine Alien Property Administration to the Office of Alien Property, 
stipulated that all necessary expenses incurred in the administration 9f 
this. property be paid frOm:t'Uilds or property or interests so transferred to 
prevent diminution of funds otherwise available for future transfer to 'the 
War Claims E'Ilnd. This stipUlation was necessary because the Philippine 
Property Act of 1946 required that the pro~eeds of Philippine vested prop­
erty,· after liquidation and-disposition of clams and suits, be turned :over 
to the Govermnent of the Philippines.· I 

i 
• . ' L 

The Philippine Vested Property Program was terminated during the· year 
with the transfer of all remaining funds'under the control of this Office to 
the Republic of the. Philij;ipmes. These transfers included the balance ;of 
Philippine vested property':rU.:ri.d.s in the Attorney General t s account .in the 
United 'states Treasur.yamOiliiting to $230,911.71 .andthebalances in the 
,Savings Accountand'operating FUnd Account in the First National City Bank 
of New yolit, MS.D.ila, in the amounts of ., 860,155.78 and ., 23,842.66 'reSpec­
tively. 'I 

ORGANlZA1'ION' 
, , 

As of June 30, 1961j:~ the'Office of Alien' Property employed 22 attorneYs 
and 29 clerical and other personnel. .' . 

, The Office of Alien Property is located at 101 Indiana Avenuej N. M' I 
Was¥ngton, D.C. 20530. 

FINANCES AND ACCOONTLNG 

The 'a.am:ini~trat;iire -expe~es ihcurred i~' c~~ng o~ the functions! of 
the Office' of Alien properly are paid out of ,vested assets and not fromi 

appropriated funds. The amOunt that may be expended each year, hoWever" is 
. - ,

fixed by Congress by annUal authorization. Direct expenses arising fram 
the administl~tion of 'specific vested properties are not included. in th1~ 

.. generai'l±m1tation. . , . . ; 
\ ! 

. The Coni;ptroller's Uriit'llia.1htains all accounting records and perfori:ns 
-all auditing fuilctions-pei'taining to properties· vested and proper:ties tUrned· 
ove;r to this Office for CustodY and safekeeping, handles all tax matters . 
relating to vested property, deposits for colleCtion with the Treasurer: of 
the United States currency, .checks or drafts paid to or received by the' 
Office, transfers the proceeds to the Treasu:ry of the United States, and 
arranges for the, pS\Ylllent by check of all expenses of and clams against the 
Office." " .,. 

!, 

324$78 
I 

http:23,842.66
http:860,155.78
http:230,911.71


- 20 ­

. The regular a"Clthorization by the CODgress for general administrative 
expenses for the fiscal year 1964 ~as in the amount, of ,$690,000 (Public 
Law 88-245, approved December 30, 1963).' , 

Administrative expenses for the 1964 fiscal year totalled $680,264.89. 

The report of Peat, V~iCk, Mitchell &Co., certified public account­
ants, on the audit of the books of the Office for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 1964, follows: 

ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT 

Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co. 
1130 Mstreet, N. W. 

Washington, D. c. 20036 
~ 

Mr. John W. Douglas 

Assistant Attorney Genel~, CiVil Division 


Director of Office of Alien Property 

Department of ~ustice, WaShington, D. C •. 


We have examined the accounts maintained by the Comptroller's Unit of 
the Office of Alien Property for the purpose of controlling vested assets 
and recording accouxltability therefor for the year ended June 30, 1964, 
but we did not review the financial and statistical infor.mation and state­
ments which will be contained in the, ,detailed annual report of the Office 
of Alien Property for su.ch year. Our examination was made in accordance 

I, 	 with generally accepted auditing standards, and accordinglY included such 
1/ 	 tests, of the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we 

considered,necessary in the circumstances. Such examination included 
count of securities a~d personal property on hand in the Washington, D.C., 
office of the Office of Aliel1Property; test-confirmation of vested assets 
in the custody of others at June 30, 1964; test-cheCk and confirmation of 
recorded cash receipts; test~examip~tion of vouchers covering adWdnis- ' 
trative expenses ~~d. other disbursements; confirmation of balances with 
the United States Treasur,y Department and other depositories; and review I' 

of procedures followed in the sale, return or other disposition of vested 
assets, during the fiscal year as to compliance with the po~icies set forth 
in regulations governing such disposals 0 

The accounting records of substantiallY all of the vested enterprises 
in process of liquidation were maintained by the Office of Alien Property. 
We reviewed ""he available accOl,Ulting records of· enterprises so maintained•. 
Our review included cheCk of the reconciliations and confirmation of bank 
balances in the United states, count or confirmation of securities held in 
the United States, and review of disposals of assets (other than sales made' , 
in the regular co~~se of business) during the fiscal year; but we did not 

I 
!,. 

324879 

I 

http:680,264.89


- 21 ­

audit the accounts of such enterprises. The accounts of the one remaining 
operating enterprise b8.ve been examined by an independent public accountant 
during the fiscal year. Reports of. this independent public accountant have 
been sUbmitted for our inspection. 

In our opinion, the individual exceptions disclosed as a result of our 
examination for the year ended June 30, 1964 are not regarded as relativelY 
significant. 

/s/ Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co. 

Washington, D. C. 
March 16, 1965 

,I 
i . 

3248801 




mffiUSTRATIVE EXPENSES 

Personal Services 
Travel 
Transportation of things . 
~cation services 
Rents and Utilities 
Printing and Binding 
Other contractual services 
suppl1es and materials 
F.qu1pment 
Refunds, awards and indemnities 
F.r.C.A. contributions , 

Grants. subsl dies and contributions 


Total Expenses 

t.!FANS OF FINANCING 

Administrative Ilevenues 
and Recoveries 

,ecoveries of expenses from vested 
enterprises and other propertles 

,eceived under periodical republj ca­
tion program 

Reimbursement of expenses incurred 
for representing persons residing 
behind enemy lines 1n court or 
administrative proceedings, 
vested under Section 5 of Execu­
tive Order 9193 

;~rld War I admin1strat1ve deduc­
tions and expenses recovered 

License fel's and sales of patent· 
catalogs and abstracts 

Philippine vested property expenses 
to October 13, 1946 recovered 
fran Philippine Alien Property 

, Administration 
Administrative expense subsequent 

to June' 29, 1951 recovered from 
Philippine Vested Property Fund 

Conservatory and administrative ex­
penses recovered fran vested ac­
counts upon payment of claims and 
transfers or free account balances 
to "ar Cla1r.ls Fw1d and to the Bul­
6B.rian, Hungarian and Rumani an 
Cla1ms Funds 

Ex:penses charged to Vested Satel­
11te Assets Fund 

Y.isce11aneous recdpts 
~otal l1evenues and Recov""ies 

World.War I Administrat1ve.Expense 
Fund made available by Executive 
Order 9142 

IIor1d }/ar II Vested Property Fund 

Total 

( ) Denotes Red Figure 

- 22 ­
I 

OFFICE OF ALIEN PROPERTY 
E X H I BIT "A" DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

STATEMENT OF AlX4INIS'l'HATIVE EXPENSE;) AliD MFANS OF FINAlICING 
FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 21, 1942 To JUNE 30, 1964 

Baaed on admlnlatrative expenae. and revenue. a. 

recorded on the 'book. at June 30, 1964 


April 21, 1942 July 1, 19W July 1, 1961 
to to to 

June ;22, 12W June ;221 1261 June ;22 I 1262 

$50,500,839·10 
1,165,555.47 

137,154.30 
715.858.44 

3,'(16,106.47 
662,319.28 

3,230,457.46 
611.916.01 
567,571. 3'1 

4.640.00 
16,558.54 

~41,126.2Q 

4> 563,329.21 $ 423,638.11 
7,6'13.59 ' 13.494:(1 

65.90 - 0 ­
7.237.27 r 2,893·12 

30,538.12 18.325.11 
6.493.01 4,885.96 

74,528.61 67,940.79 
422.55 	 173.66 

- 0 • 2,503·n 
- 0 - - 0 ­
- 0 	 - - 0­

4O,204'2~ 291494.16 

:l!fi1,670,102'24 ~ 7~0,4~2. 72 ~ 26~,~4N9 ~ $6'(,601.46 ~ 680,264.89 l!iA,311,8ll.47 

$ 	 476.589.81 

239,229.81 

344,172.20 

216,800.'(9 

378,415.88 

124,214.14 

61.601.98 

54,436,226.18 

235.966.45 
147!8oo.~ 

$56,661,017.7 

4,063,088.71 
245,9;/6.49 

$61,670,102.94 

4.952.46 

-0­

(75.00) 

- 0 ­

72.26 

- 0 	 ­

- 0 ­

5,007,182:{2 

1,003.24 
41107'M 

*5,017,242. 

-0­
(4,286,72Q.08) 

July 1, 1962 July 1, 1963 
to to 

June ;22, 1963 June 30, 1964 TOl'At 
I 

$ 	 516,371.87 4> 535,172.02 $52,539,350.31 I,
16,646.68 9,831.00 1,213,201. 45 

467.25 - 0 - 137,687 .45 
3,345.94 4.158.4'{ 733. 493.24 

20.889.28 25.584.00 3.8ll,442.98 
1,236.23 1,010.28 675.944.76 

70.073.28 	 66,453.60 3,509,453.74 
1,289.61 283.88 614,085.71 
2,92,7.35 629.70 5'(3,672.19 

- 0 - - 0 - 4.640.00 
525·23 411.52 17,495.29 

3J I 788 .74 36,'130 .42 48~,344.~5 i 

$ 12,861.09 

-0­

- 0 ­

- 0 ­

405·00 

-0 ­

- 0 ­

(2,118,515.40) 

- 0 ­
6,017.02 

($2,099,232.22) 

-0­
2,662,581.61 

$ 10,027.0 :;; 

-0­

(655.71) 

- 0 ­

365.00 

- 0 	 ­

- 0 ­

648,'(32.84 

- 0 ­
12Ill3 .:!8 

16.601.63 

-0­

(133.00) 

- 0 ­

45.00 

- 0 	 ­

- 0 ­

953,761.l19 

o ­
64 010.12 

$ 	 673,583.20 $ 1,03t,2BG.11 $61, ~,89'1.70 

t 

- 0 	 - 4,063,088.71 
( 324,021.22) ($ 1,038,174.94) • 

;J041311,8ll.47 

I . .. 
, t 

f J 
I 

,
, i 

I . 

, 
¢' 	 52t .032 .u8 • 

239.229.81 

343.308.49 

215,800.79 
~' 

379.303.14 

124,214.14 

61.601.98 

t 

58,927 .388.03 
i 

23:;,969. G9 
m,048'22 J 

32488 11. ,, 

http:61.601.98
http:124,214.14
http:379.303.14
http:215,800.79
http:343.308.49
http:239.229.81
http:J041311,8ll.47
http:1,038,174.94
http:324,021.22
http:4,063,088.71
http:1,03t,2BG.11
http:673,583.20
http:16.601.63
http:648,'(32.84
http:2,662,581.61
http:2,099,232.22
http:6,017.02
http:2,118,515.40
http:12,861.09
http:36,'130.42
http:17,495.29
http:4.640.00
http:5'(3,672.19
http:2,92,7.35
http:614,085.71
http:1,289.61
http:3,509,453.74
http:66,453.60
http:70.073.28
http:675.944.76
http:1,010.28
http:1,236.23
http:3.8ll,442.98
http:25.584.00
http:20.889.28
http:733.493.24
http:3,345.94
http:1,213,201.45
http:9,831.00
http:16,646.68
http:52,539,350.31
http:535,172.02
http:516,371.87
http:4,286,72Q.08
http:1,003.24
http:4.952.46
http:61,670,102.94
http:245,9;/6.49
http:4,063,088.71
http:235.966.45
http:54,436,226.18
http:61.601.98
http:124,214.14
http:378,415.88
http:344,172.20
http:239,229.81
http:476.589.81
http:l!iA,311,8ll.47
http:680,264.89
http:6'(,601.46
http:291494.16
http:67,940.79
http:74,528.61
http:4,885.96
http:6.493.01
http:18.325.11
http:30,538.12
http:7.237.27
http:7,6'13.59
http:423,638.11
http:563,329.21
http:41,126.2Q
http:16,558.54
http:4.640.00
http:611.916.01
http:3,230,457.46
http:662,319.28
http:3,'(16,106.47
http:715.858.44
http:137,154.30
http:1,165,555.47
http:Cla1r.ls


..::;:. 

r 

- 23 -' 

EXHIBIT B 
y. 

INFORMATION ~UIRED BY PUBLIC LAW 859 

Book VaJ.uation of Clams Filed as of June 30, 1964 $8,528,249.17 

Book VaJ.uation of Clams Allowed as of June 30, 1964 5,086,054.76 

8lst Cong., 2d Sess.:, approved September 29, 1950; 64 stat. 1080, 
50 u.S~C. App. Sec. 32. Public Law 378, 82d cong.t 2d Sess., approved ; 
June 6, 1952 (66 stat. 129, 50 U.S.C. App. Sec. 32), amended Public i 
Law 859 by raiSing the' value of returnable property in totaJ.under 
Public Law 859 from $5,000,000 to $9,000,000 and by defining the term 
"value" as the value, at the time of vesting, of the property entered ' 
on the books of the Office of Alien Property. 

.\ I 

:j 
",'I 

Lj 

http:5,086,054.76
http:8,528,249.17

